

State of New Jersey

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW

DECISION

OAL DKT. NO. EDS 15039-17 AGENCY DKT. NO. 2018-26934

C.B. ON BEHALF OF L.C.,

Petitioners,

٧.

MANALAPAN-ENGLISHTOWN
REGIONAL BOARD OF EDUCATION,

Respondent.

C.A., petitioner, pro se

Douglas Silvestro, Esq., for respondent (Busch Law Group LLC, attorneys)

Record Closed: March 2, 2018 Decided: March 8, 2018

BEFORE PATRICIA M. KERINS, ALJ:

This case arises under the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, 20 U.S.C. §§1400 to 1482. An Order approving a partial settlement between the parties was entered on February 27, 2018. Further, that Order set forth the one remaining issue between the parties. Subsequent to the entry of that Order petitioner advised by letter that she was withdrawing her request that respondent be responsible for the expense of an independent Occupation Therapy evaluation for L.C.

As the parties' partial settlement has been approved by prior Order, and as petitioner has withdrawn the only remaining issue between the parties, the remaining portion of this matter is dismissed without prejudice.

Therefore, I **ORDER** that the parties comply with the settlement terms as set forth in the Order of February 27, 2018, and that the request by petitioner for an independent Occupational Therapy evaluation at respondent's expense is **DISMISSED WITHOUT PREJUDICE** and that these proceedings are concluded.

This decision is final pursuant to 20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(1)(A) and 34 C.F.R. § 300.514 (2017). If the parent or adult student feels that this decision is not being fully implemented with respect to program or services, this concern should be communicated in writing to the Director, Office of Special Education Programs.

March 8, 2018	Patricial Feren
DATE	PATRICIA M. KERINS, ALJ
Date Received at Agency:	March 8, 2018 (emailed)
Date Sent to Parties:	
Attachment	